18Revised Manuscript 05 September 2017
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 18
F. Ajzenberg-Selovea and T. Lauritsenb
a University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
b California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California
Abstract: An evaluation ofA = 5–24 was published inNuclear Physics 11 (1959), p. 1. This
version ofA = 18 differs from the published version in that we have correctedsome errors dis-

Q0 = 5.821 ± 0.010 (1954AH37, 1954AH47).
Proton groups have been observed corresponding to excited states at1.986±0.013 (1954AH37,
1954AH47: based onQ0), 1.981 ± 0.02 MeV, at 2.449 ± 0.02 MeV (1955HO28: based onQm)
and at3.56 ± 0.02 MeV (1956BA1L: based onQ0). The reported level at 2.45 MeV is not found
by (1956BA1L): an upper limit of0.2 − 0.3 is given for the relative intensity of groups leading
to states in the rangeEx = 2 to 3.5 MeV compared to the ground-state group; see also18O(p,
p′)18O*and 19F(t, α)18O. At Ed = 7.77 MeV, angular distributions of protons to the first three
states of18O are fitted byln = 2, 0 and 2, respectively. Assignments ofJπ = 0+, 2+, 4+ are
indicated for18O*(0, 1.98, and 3.56 MeV). Derived coefficients for the first excited state wave
function are in good agreement with the theories of (1954RE1Band1955EL1B) (1957BI80).
11. 18O(γ, p)17N Qm = −15.99
See (1955AJ61) and (1955RE1C).
12. 18O(p, p′)18O*
At Ep = 4.6 to 5.3 MeV, a group is reported corresponding to18O*(1.981 ± 0.004). No
evidence is found for a level at 2.45 MeV reported in17O(d, p)18O: intensity less than 0.1 of 1.98
MeV group (1957YO04). A 1.9 MeVγ-ray is reported by (1956NA1C), presumably arising from
the decay of the first excited state.
13. 18O(d, d′)18O*
At Ed = 7.8 MeV, deuteron groups are reported to states at 0, 1.98 and3.551 ± 0.019 MeV.
Upper limits of 3 to 8% are given for other possible groups in the rangeEx = 2 to 3.5 MeV

13
Table 18.6: Maxima in the yield of (16O + d) reactions
Ed (MeV) Particle Out Ex in 18F (MeV) References
(0.68) p0 (8.14) (1956VA17)
1.86 p0, p1 9.19 (1948HE1C, 1955BE1J, 1956RO1A)
2.06 p1 9.37 (1955BE1J, 1956RO1A)
2.14 p1 9.44 (1956RO1A)
2.22 n 9.51 (1955MA85)
2.34 n, p1 9.62 (1955MA85, 1956RO1A)
2.42a n 9.69 (1955MA85)
2.55 p1 9.81 (1955ST1A, 1956RO1A)
2.75 p1 9.98 (1956RO1A)
2.92 n, p0, p1 10.13 (1948HE1C, 1955MA85, 1955ST1A, 1956RO1A)
3.10 n, p1 10.29 (1955MA85, 1956RO1A)
3.22 n 10.40 (1955MA85)
3.36 n, p0, p1 10.53 (1955MA85, 1955ST1A, 1956RO1A)
(3.43) p1 (10.59) (1956RO1A)
3.65 n, p0, p1 10.78 (1955MA85, 1955ST1A, 1956RO1A)
(3.75) p1 (10.87) (1956RO1A)
3.84b p1, α0 10.95 (1956RO1A, 1957BA14)

3. 19F(p, 2n)18Ne Qm = −15.424
See (1954GO17).
4. 20Ne(p, t)18Ne Qm = −19.812
Not reported.
21
References
(Closed 01 December 1958)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) andhave NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included upto ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1938FU01 E. Funfer, Ann. Phys. (Paris) 32 (1938) 313
1939BR1A Brubaker, Phys. Rev. 56 (1939) 1181
1939DE1A Devons, Proc. Roy. Soc. A172 (1939) 127
1947TE01 D.H. Templeton, J.J. Howland and I. Perlman, Phys.Rev. 72 (1947) 758
1948HE1C N.P. Heydenburg and D.R. Inglis, Phys. Rev. 73 (1948) 230
1949BL26 J.P. Blaser, F. Boehm and P. Marmier, Phys. Rev. 75 (1949) 1953
1949CH1A R.A. Charpie, K.-H. Sun, B. Jennings and J.F. Nechaj, Phys. Rev. 76 (1949) 1255
1950BO1A Boyer, M.I.T. Prog. Rept. LNSE (July, 1950)
1950RI59 H.T. Richards, R.V. Smith and C.P. Browne, Phys. Rev. 80 (1950) 524
1951MI1A Middleton and Tai, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A64 (1951) 801
1951PO1A M.L. Pool, D.N. Kundu, P.E. Weiler and T.W. Donaven, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 305,
DA12
1951RU24 L. Ruby and J.R. Richardson, Phys. Rev. 83 (1951) 698
1951SH1B Shull, Phys. Rev. 83 (1951) 875, F9
1951SU1A K.-H. Sun, B. Jennings, W.E. Shoupp and A.J. Allen,Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 267
1952AJ38 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Rev. Mod. Phys. 24 (1952) 321
1953CU1D Cuer and Magnac-Valette, J. Phys. Rad. 14 (1953) 15S
1953HE58 N.P. Heydenburg and G.M. Temmer, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 89
1953KU08 D.N. Kundu, T.W. Donaven, M.L. Pool and J.K. Long, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 1200
1954AH37 K. Ahnlund, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 999
1954AH47 K. Ahnlund, S. Thulin and R. Pauli, Ark. Fys. 8 (1954) 489
1954CO72 B.L. Cohen, H.L. Reynolds and A. Zucker, Phys. Rev.96 (1954) 1617
1954GO17 J.D. Gow and L.W. Alvarez, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 365
1954MA1F Mani and Pandhi, Proc. Indian Acad. Sci. 40 (1954) 61
1954MI61 C. Mileikowsky, Ark. Fys. 7 (1954) 117
22
1954RE1B M.G. Redlich, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 448
1954SI07 R.M. Sinclair, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 1082
1955AJ61 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Rev. Mod. Phys. 27 (1955) 77
1955AL1E Alba, Brody, Fernandez, Mazari, Serment and Vazquez, An. del Inst. Fis., Univ. Na-
cional. Autonoma de Mexico 1 (1955) 1
1955BA1Q Banks, Nucleonics 13 (1955) 62
1955BE1J Berthelot, Cohen, Cotton, Faraggi, Grjebine, Leveque, Naggiar, Roclawski-Conjeaud
and Steinsznaider, J. Phys. Rad. 16 (1955) 241
1955BU1C Butler, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 643A
1955EL1A Elliot and Flowers, Proc. Glasgow Conf. (PergamonPress, 1955)
1955EL1B Elliott and Flowers, Proc. Roy. Soc. A229 (1955) 536
1955GR1F Graetzer and Pollard, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1184, RA10
1955HO28 H.D. Holmgren, T.D. Hanscome and D.K. Willett, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 241A
1955JA1A Jarmie, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 41
1955JU1C Juric and Petrovic, Bull. Inst. Nucl. Sci. Boris Kidrich 5 (1955) 1
1955KH31 L.M. Khromchenko and V.A. Blinov, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 28 (1955) 741; JETP (Sov.
Phys.) 1 (1955) 596
1955KH35 L.M. Khromchenko, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser. Fiz. 19(1955) 277; Columbia Tech.
Transl. 19 (1956) 252
1955MA85 J.B. Marion, R.M. Brugger and T.W. Bonner, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 46
1955PR1A Price, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955) 553
1955RE1C D. Reagan, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 113
1955RE1D M.G. Redlich, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 1427
1955ST1A Stratton, Blair, Famularo and Stuart, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 629
1956BA1L D.R. Bach and P.V. Hough, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 1341
1956BE1B Berger and Loper, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1603
1956BR36 C.P. Browne, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1598
1956BU1F Butler, Holmgren and Kunz, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1(1956) 29
1956DR38 R.W.B. Drever, A. Moljk and J. Scobie, Phil. Mag. 1 (1956) 942
1956DZ1A Dzhelepov and Peker, Sov. Phys. Dokl. 1 (1956) 71
1956GR1F J.C. Grosskreutz, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 706
1956HI35 H.A. Hill and J.M. BlPhys. Rev. 104 (1956) 198
1956JA31 N. Jarmie, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1683
23
1956JU1G Juric, Bull. Inst. Nucl. Sci. Boris Kidrich 6 (1956) 41
1956KO26 B. Koudijs, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Utrecht (1956)
1956MA18 H. Mark and C. Goodman, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 768
1956NA1B Naggiar, Roclawski-Conjeaud, Szteinsznaider and Thirion, Compt. Rend. 242 (1956)
1443
1956NA1C Naggiar, Roclawski-Conjeaud, Szteinsznaider and Thirion, J. Phys. Rad. 17 (1956)
561
1956NE1B Neudachin, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 31 (1956) 892; JETP(Sov. Phys.) 4 (1957) 756
1956NI1C Nikolic, Povh and Zupancic, Bull. Inst. Nucl. Sci.Boris Kidrich 6 (1955) 51
1956RE04 J.B. Reynolds and K.G. Standing, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 158
1956RO1A Roclawski-Conjeaud and Cotton, Nucl. Phys. 1 (1956) 603; J. Phys. Rad. 17 (1956)
552; Physica 22 (1956) 1155A
1956RO1C Roclawski-Conjeaud, Naggiar, Szteinsznaider and Thirion, Physica 22 (1956) 1158A
1956SA06 R.M. Sanders, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1434
1956SH1A Sher and Floyd, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 242
1956TH1B R. Thieberger and I. Talmi, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 923
1956VA17 F.P.G. Valckx, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Utrecht (1956)
1957AH20 K. Ahnlund, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 124
1957BA14 E. Baumgartner and H.W. Fulbright, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 219
1957BI80 O.M. Bilaniuk and P.V.C. Hough, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 305
1957EL12 F.A. El Bedewi and I. Hussein, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A70 (1957) 233
1957GR1D Groshev and Demidov, Sov. J. At. Energy 3 (1957) 853
1957JU1A Juric, Bull. Inst. Nucl. Sci. Boris Kidrich 7 (1957) 1
1957NO17 E. Norbeck Jr. and C.S. Littlejohn, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 754
1957RA1C G. Rakavy, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957) 375
1957RI44 F.L. Ribe, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 767
1957YO04 T.E. Young, G.C. Phillips and R.R. Spencer, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 72
1958AL03 E. Almqvist, D.A. Bromley and J.A. Kuehner, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 27,
J12
1958BA59 J.B. Ball, A.W. Fairhall and I. Halpern, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 322, H6
1958BE28 E.F. Bennett, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 26, J8
1958BE74 W.L. Bendel, J. McElhinney and R.A. Tobin, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1297
1958BR1D Bromley, Proc. Rehovoth Conf. (North-Holland Pub. Co., Amsterdam, 1958)
24
1958BR29 D.A. Bromley, J.A. Kuehner and E. Almqvist, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 27,
J13
1958BR86 D.A. Bromley, J.A. Kuehner and E. Almqvist, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 199,
P5
1958DA16 A.W. Dalton, S. Hinds and G. Parry, Proc. Phys. Soc.(London) A71 (1958) 252
1958EL1A El Nadi and Hadid, Nucl. Phys. 8 (1958) 51
1958GO69 H.E. Gove and A.E. Litherland, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 199, P7
1958HE1F Henley, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958HE54 D.F. Herring, R. Chiba, B.R. Gasten and H.T. Richards, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 1210
1958HE56 D.F. Herring, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 1217
1958HU18 D.J. Hughes and R.B. Schwartz, BNL-325, 2nd Ed. (1958); BNL-325, 2nd Ed., Suppl.
I (1960)
1958KA32 E. Kashy, P.D. Miller and J.R. Risser, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 547
1958KU1D Kuehner, Almqvist and Bromley, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 27
1958KU81 J.A. Kuehner, E. Almqvist and D.A. Bromley, Phys..Rev. Lett. 1 (1958) 260
1958LI41 A.E. Litherland and H.E. Gove, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 200, P12
1958PH37 W.R. Phillips, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 1408
1958RE1B M.G. Redlich, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 468
1958WE29 J.A. Weinman and E.A. Silverstein, Phys. Rev. 11 (1958) 277
1959HI67 S. Hinds and R. Middleton, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A73 (1959) 721
1959WA16 E.K. Warburton, Phys. Rev. 113 (1959) 595
MO54 Unknown Source
25